IMS

Release Notes

No

57054

51768

57144

55268

57158

56130

57558

55761

56134

50738

55707

55717

55769

55902

55019

58443

55576

56140

52173

Module / Function

Basic

Basic

Business Process Engine

Business Process Engine

Checks

Content documents

Cubes

Cubes

DocProperties

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Documents

Dynamic forms

Framework

Master data general

Object management

Organization

Version

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

vb.6

vb.6

vb.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

vb.6

vb.6

vb.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

Type of
adjustment
Improvement

Fix

Feature

Fix

Improvement

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

Modification

Fix

Improvement

Improvement

Release Notes

The display of tooltips in the IMS menu has been improved.
Additionally, it has been ensured that no tooltip is displayed
when the title is shown.

The issue with the log file tab displaying no scroll bar has been
fixed.

The existing Mail ServiceTasks did not offer the possibility to
filter the values of step fields. A new service has been created
that offers this possibility.

It has been ensured that only fields with the required
configuration are displayed in the document table of process
executions.

An issue when checking a control definition without a name
has been fixed.

The display of document groups in the document tab of draft
content documents has been fixed.

The search field in the cubes is now only displayed when the
cube is opened in a pop—up. If the data is displayed directly on
the cube page, it no longer appears.

Additionally, the pop—up can be opened by clicking in the Cube
title when the Cube is shown on the main page.

The display of the last update information in the news cube
has been improved.

It has been ensured that no more than 255 characters are
added to a document via DocProperties.

The issue that the “Delete” button was missing in a non—
versioned document has been fixed.

A rare issue where a document was opened in the wrong
language has been fixed. Only documents opened from the
document pop—up of a process phase were affected.

It has been ensured that the information on the confirmation
tab observes the document version.

It has been ensured that documents can be assigned to a
folder even if they were previously in that folder.

The issue that a viewer did not see the Documents tab in a
content document has been fixed.

In the dynamic form on a workflow step, the name of the
workflow step is now displayed for a better overview.

A microservice which can be used to retrieve content of
mailboxes was created. Supported protocols are Graph, IMAP
and POP.

It has been ensured that the correct object class is displayed
on the object types. Depending on which modules are licensed,
the entry could be wrong.

Deactivated data containers can no longer be selected in a
form.

The display of the Competence tab in change mode has been
improved.

IMS Integrierte Managementsysteme AG . info@ ms—-ag.com . www.ims—ag.com



IMS

56459

52471

57649

51244

57655

55766

57654

49020
58099

57659

57156

49491

57192

55765

58195

50269

57658

57505

55770

55713

PDF creation

PDF for viewer

Performance

Process

Process

Process

Reporting

Risk
Risk

Risk

Risk

Risk

Standards and law

management

Trees

User management

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

Workflow

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

vb.6

vb.6
v5.6

v5.6

vb.6

vb.6

vb.6

v5.6

v5.6

v5.6

vb.6

vb.6

v5.6

v5.6

Improvement

Improvement

Modification

Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Feature
Improvement

Fix

Fix

Fix

Feature

Improvement

Feature

Feature

Fix

Fix

Fix

Improvement

It has been ensured that all sub—objects can be attached to a
process execution PDF. Regardless of whether they were
newly created or an existing sub—object was included.

An issue when opening a document that previously had PDF
for Viewer settings enabled has been fixed.

Asynchronous loading of cubes on the home page implemented
to prevent waiting time.

The character length of the URL fields in the system and
function master data has been extended to 2000 characters.
An issue when creating new processes with restricted
authorization via the process definition page has been fixed.
The error message “Item has already been added” in the
graphical process maps has been prevented.

The workflow evaluation options for object management have
been improved.

The Risk module is how multi—tenant capable.

The axis labels in the portfolios have been changed from bold
to normal.

An issue where the current portfolio risks were not filtered for
the tenant has been fixed.

An issue navigating to a control definition from the Integration
tab has been fixed.

An issue where tolerance levels without tenant assignment
could be used when creating a portfolio definition has been
fixed.

Document assignments can now also be evaluated for
standards and laws.

In addition to the type of the organizational unit, the name of
the organizational unit is now also displayed as a tooltip in the
organization chart tree. This reduces the need for scrolling.
IMS Premium supports Azure AD App Proxy for
authentication.

A (deactivation) workflow of a main object can now initiate a
deactivation workflow for sub—objects through a special
workflow configuration.

It has been ensured that the workflow action “Delete version”
can also be used for execution workflows.

An issue that caused the release workflow on a process to
stop on a step without user interaction has been fixed.

It has been ensured that the mode does not change on the
inform step of the standard workflow “Release with info”.

It has been ensured that preset fields are filled on a process
execution that is started by a service instead of a user.



