

Release Notes

No	Module / Function	Version	Type of adjustment	Release Notes
57054	Basic	v5.6	Improvement	The display of tooltips in the IMS menu has been improved. Additionally, it has been ensured that no tooltip is displayed when the title is shown.
51768	Basic	v5.6	Fix	The issue with the log file tab displaying no scroll bar has been fixed.
57144	Business Process Engine	∨5.6	Feature	The existing Mail ServiceTasks did not offer the possibility to filter the values of step fields. A new service has been created that offers this possibility.
55268	Business Process Engine	∨5.6	Fix	It has been ensured that only fields with the required configuration are displayed in the document table of process executions.
57158	Checks	v5.6	Improvement	An issue when checking a control definition without a name has been fixed.
56130	Content documents	v5.6	Fix	The display of document groups in the document tab of draft content documents has been fixed.
57558	Cubes	v5.6	Improvement	The search field in the cubes is now only displayed when the cube is opened in a pop-up. If the data is displayed directly on the cube page, it no longer appears. Additionally, the pop-up can be opened by clicking in the Cube title when the Cube is shown on the main page.
55761	Cubes	v5.6	Improvement	The display of the last update information in the news cube has been improved.
56134	DocProperties	v5.6	Improvement	It has been ensured that no more than 255 characters are added to a document via DocProperties.
50738	Documents	v5.6	Fix	The issue that the "Delete" button was missing in a non-versioned document has been fixed.
55707	Documents	∨5.6	Fix	A rare issue where a document was opened in the wrong language has been fixed. Only documents opened from the document pop-up of a process phase were affected.
55717	Documents	v5.6	Fix	It has been ensured that the information on the confirmation tab observes the document version.
55769	Documents	v5.6	Fix	It has been ensured that documents can be assigned to a folder even if they were previously in that folder.
55902	Documents	v5.6	Fix	The issue that a viewer did not see the Documents tab in a content document has been fixed.
55019	Dynamic forms	v5.6	Improvement	In the dynamic form on a workflow step, the name of the workflow step is now displayed for a better overview.
58443	Framework	v5.6	Modification	A microservice which can be used to retrieve content of mailboxes was created. Supported protocols are Graph, IMAP and POP.
55576	Master data general	∨5.6	Fix	It has been ensured that the correct object class is displayed on the object types. Depending on which modules are licensed, the entry could be wrong.
56140	Object management	v5.6	Improvement	Deactivated data containers can no longer be selected in a form.
52173	Organization	v5.6	Improvement	The display of the Competence tab in change mode has been improved.



56459	PDF creation	v5.6	Improvement	It has been ensured that all sub-objects can be attached to a process execution PDF. Regardless of whether they were newly created or an existing sub-object was included.
52471	PDF for viewer	v5.6	Improvement	An issue when opening a document that previously had PDF for Viewer settings enabled has been fixed.
57649	Performance	v5.6	Modification	Asynchronous loading of cubes on the home page implemented to prevent waiting time.
51244	Process	v5.6	Improvement	The character length of the URL fields in the system and function master data has been extended to 2000 characters.
57655	Process	v5.6	Fix	An issue when creating new processes with restricted authorization via the process definition page has been fixed.
55766	Process	v5.6	Fix	The error message "Item has already been added" in the graphical process maps has been prevented.
57654	Reporting	v5.6	Fix	The workflow evaluation options for object management have been improved.
49020	Risk	∨5.6	Feature	The Risk module is now multi-tenant capable.
58099	Risk	v5.6	Improvement	The axis labels in the portfolios have been changed from bold to normal.
57659	Risk	v5.6	Fix	An issue where the current portfolio risks were not filtered for the tenant has been fixed.
57156	Risk	v5.6	Fix	An issue navigating to a control definition from the Integration tab has been fixed.
49491	Risk	v5.6	Fix	An issue where tolerance levels without tenant assignment could be used when creating a portfolio definition has been fixed.
57192	Standards and law management	v5.6	Feature	Document assignments can now also be evaluated for standards and laws.
55765	Trees	v5.6	Improvement	In addition to the type of the organizational unit, the name of the organizational unit is now also displayed as a tooltip in the organization chart tree. This reduces the need for scrolling.
58195	User management	v5.6	Feature	IMS Premium supports Azure AD App Proxy for authentication.
50269	Workflow	v5.6	Feature	A (deactivation) workflow of a main object can now initiate a deactivation workflow for sub-objects through a special workflow configuration.
57658	Workflow	v5.6	Fix	It has been ensured that the workflow action "Delete version" can also be used for execution workflows.
57505	Workflow	v5.6	Fix	An issue that caused the release workflow on a process to stop on a step without user interaction has been fixed.
55770	Workflow	v5.6	Fix	It has been ensured that the mode does not change on the inform step of the standard workflow "Release with info".
55713	Workflow	v5.6	Improvement	It has been ensured that preset fields are filled on a process execution that is started by a service instead of a user.

14.03.2023